
Microwave Oven

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Model: 

USE AND CARE G UIDE

Please read all instructions before installing and operating.

All wiring and installation must be in accordance with CEC, NEC and local electrical codes.

CM24M365BB
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PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID 
POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO 
EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE ENERGY

(a)
result in harmful exposure to microwave energy.
It is important not to interfere or tamper with the safety interlocks.

(b) Do not place any object between the oven front face and the door or allow soil or
cleaner residue to accumulate on sealing surfaces.

(c) Do not operate the oven if it is damaged. It is particularly important that
the oven door close properly and that there is no damage to the:
(1) DOOR (bent)
(2) HINGES AND LATCHES (broken or loosened)
(3) DOOR SEALS AND SEALING SURFACES

(d)

Model: CM24M365BB

Rated Voltage: 120V~60Hz

Rated Input Power(Microwave): 1500W

Rated Output Power(Microwave): 1000W

Oven Capacity: 1.4CU.FT 

Turntable Diameter: 13-1/2” (34.5 cm)
External Dimensions: 23-7/8 “ x 16-3/16 “ x 17” (60.6 cm x 41.1 cm x 43.2 cm)

Net Weight: Approx.57.3 lbs (26 kg)
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MPORTANT SAFETY 
NSTRUCTIONS
h n using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, 

including the following:
WARNING! To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock, �re, injury to persons or 
exposure to excessive microwave energy:

17.

THIS COULD RESULT IN VERY HOT LIQUID SUDDENLY BOILING OVER 
WHEN THE CONTAINER IS DISTURBED OR A UTENSIL IS INSERTED 
INTO THE LIQUID.

1. ead all instructions before using the appliance.
2. Read and follow the specific:"PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE

TO EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE ENERGY" found on page 2.
3. This appliance must be grounded. Connect only to properly grounded outlet. See

"GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS" found on  page 4.
4. Install or locate this appliance only in accordance with the provided installation

instructions.
5. Some products such as whole eggs and sealed containers - for example, closed glass

jars - are able to explode and should not be heated in this oven.
6. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in the manual. Do not use

corrosive chemicals or vapors in this appliance. This type of oven is specifically
designed to heat, cook or dry food. It is not designed for industrial or laboratory use.

7. As with any appliance, close supervision is necessary when used by children.
8. Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working

properly, or if it has been damaged or dropped.
9. This appliance should be serviced only by qualified service personnel. Contact

nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.
10. Do not cover or block any openings on the appliance.
11. Do not store this appliance outdoors. Do not use this product near water - for

example, near a kitchen sink, in a wet basement, near a swimming pool, or similar
location.

12. Do not immerse cord or plug in water or any other liquid.
13. Keep cord away from heated surface.
14. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.
15. When cleaning surfaces of door and oven that comes together on closing the door,

use only mild, nonabrasive soaps, or detergent applied with a sponge or soft cloth.
16. To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:

1). Do not overcook food. Carefully attend appliance when paper, plastic, or other
combustible materials are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.
2). Remove wire twist-ties from paper or plastic bag before placing bag in oven.
3). If materials inside of the oven ignite, keep oven door closed, turn oven off, and
disconnect the power cord, or shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.
4). Do not use the cavity for storage purposes. Do not leave paper products, cooking



USE AND CARE GUIDE- ENGLISH 4

T
1) not overheat the liquid.
2) Stir the liquid both before and halfway through heating it.
3) Do not use straight-sided containers with narrow necks.

A�er heating, allow the container to stand in the microwave oven for a short
t ime before removing the container.
Use extreme care when inserting a spoon or other utensil into the container.

Clean Ventilation Hoods Frequently - Grease should not be allowed to 
accumulate on hood or �lter.
When �aming foods under the hood, turn the fan on.
Use care when cleaning the vent-hood filter. Corrosive cleaning agents, such 
as lye-based oven cleaners, may damage the filter.

21. Suitable for use above both gas and electric cooking equipment.

E THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY(NOT
FOR COMMERCIAL USE)
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
�is appliance must be grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding 
reduces the risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. 
�is appliance is equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with a grounding 
plug. �e plug must be plugged into an outlet that is properly installed and grounded.
WARNING! Improper use of the grounding can result in a risk of electric shock. 
Consult a quali�ed electrician or serviceman if the grounding instructions are not 
completely understood, or if doubt exists as to whether the appliance is properly 
grounded. If it is necessary to use an extension cord, use only a 3-wire extension cord 
that has a 3-blade grounded plug, and 3-slot receptacle that will accept the plug on the 
appliance. The marked rating of the extension cord shall be equal to or greater than 
the electrical rating of the appliance.

DANGER! Electric Shock Hazard 
Touching some of the internal components can cause serious personal injury or death. 
Do not disassemble this appliance.

WARNING! Electric Shock Hazard
Improper use of the grounding can result in electric shock. Do not plug into an outlet 
until appliance is properly installed and grounded.

1. A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risks resulting from becoming
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.



2. Longer cord sets or extension cords are available and may be used if care is
exercised in their use.

3. If a long cord or extension cord is used:
1) �e marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least

as great as the electrical rating of the appliance.
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�e extension cord must be a grounding-type  3-wire cord.
�e longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the
counter top or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped
over unintentionally.

RADIO INTERFERENCE
O eration of the microwave oven may cause interference to your radio, TV or 
similar equipment.
When there is interference, it may be reduced or eliminated by taking the 
following measures:

Clean door and sealing surface of the oven.
Reorient the receiving antenna of radio or television.
Relocate the microwave oven with respect to the receiver.
Move the microwave oven away from the receiver.
Plug the microwave oven into a different outlet so that microwave oven 
and receiver are on different branch circuits.

Fill a microwave-safe container with 1 cup of cold water (250ml) along with the 
utensil in question.
Cook on maximum power for 1 minute.
Carefully feel the utensil. If the empty utensil is warm, do not use it for 
microwave cooking.
Do not exceed 1 minute cooking time.

This device complies  
with part 18 of the FCC 
rules.

UTENSILS
CAUTION! Personal Injury Hazard
Tightly-closed utensils could explode. Closed containers should be opened and plastic 
pouches should be pierced before cooking.
See the instructions on "Materials you can use in microwave oven or to be avoided in 
microwave oven."
�ere may be certain non-metallic utensils that are not safe to use for microwaving. If 
in doubt, you can test the utensil in question following the procedure below. 
Utensil Test:

NOTE KEEP THE CAVITY CLEAN
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Materials you can use in microwave oven
Utensils Remarks

Browning dish
Follow manufacturer* instructions. The bottom of browning dish must be 
at least 3/16 inch (5mm) above the turntable. Incorrect usage may cause 
the turntable to break.

Dinnerware Microwave-safe only. Follow manufacturer's instructions. Do not use 
cracked or chipped dishes.

Glass jars Always remove lid. Use only to heat food until just warm. Most glass jars 
are not heat resistant and may break.

Glassware Heat-resistant oven glassware only. Make sure there is no metallic trim. Do 
not use cracked or chipped dishes.

Oven cooking bags Follow manufacturer* instructions. Do not close with metal tie. Make slits
to allow steam to escape.

Paper plates and 
cups

Use for short term cooking/warming only. Do not leave oven 
unattended while cooking.

Paper towels Use to cover food for reheating and absorbing fat. Use with supervision for
a short-term cooking only.

Parchment paper Use as a cover to prevent splattering or a wrap for steaming.

Plastic

Microwave-safe only. Follow the manufacturer* instructions. Should be 
labeled "Microwave Safe". Some plastic containers soften, as the food 
inside gets hot. "Boiling bags" and tightly closed plastic bags should be slit, 
pierced or vented as directed by package.

Plastic wrap Microwave-safe only. Use to cover food during cooking to retain moisture. 
Do not allow plastic wrap to touch food.

Thermometers Microwave-safe only (meat and candy thermometers).
Wax paper Use as a cover to prevent splattering and retain moisture.

Materials to be avoided in microwave oven
Utensils Remarks

Aluminum tray May cause arcing. Transfer food into microwave-safe dish.
Food carton with 

metal handle May cause arcing. Transfer food into microwave-safe dish.

Metal or metal-
trimmed utensils

Metal shields the food from microwave energy. Metal trim may cause 
arcing.

Metal twist ties May cause arcing and could cause a fire in the oven.
Paper bags May cause a fire in the oven.

Plastic foam Plastic foam may melt or contaminate the liquid inside when exposed to 
high temperature.

Wood Wood will dry out when used in the microwave oven and may split or 
crack.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
FEATURES OF YOUR MICROWAVE

d
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CONTROLS

1 3 4

87 10

2

6

5

14 13

1211

9

Sensor
Cook

Sensor
Reheat

Defrost

Popcorn

Turntable
On/Off

Light
Hi-Lo-Off

Power
Level

Vent

Kitchen

Hi-Lo-Off

Timer

Clock

Cancel
hold 3 sec

Start
add 30 sec

1) Sensor
2) Popcorn
3) Sensor Reheat
4) Power Level
5) kitchen Timer
6) Defrost
7) Turntable ON/OFF
8) Light HI - LO - OFF
9) Vent Fan HI - LO OFF
10) Clock
11) Number Pads
12) Stop/Cancel
13) Start/ 30Sec.
14) Display Screen



Operation

1. Power Level
10 power levels are available.

Level 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Power 100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10%

Display PL-HI PL-90 PL-80 PL-70 PL-60 PL-50 PL-40 PL-30 PL-20 PL-10

2. Power On
When the microwave oven is electrified, the screen will display " 12:00 PRESS CLOCK  ENTER 
TIME ". The buzzer will ring once. Press number keys to set clock or press 
" STOP / Cancel " to exit clock setting mode. If there is no operation within 5 minutes, the oven 
will enter a waiting state.

3. Clock
The clock can be set in 12-hour mode.
1) In waiting state, press " Clock " once.the screen will display "12:00 PRESS CLOCK ENTER

TIME".
2) Press the number keys and enter the correct time. For example, time is 10:12 now, please

press  "1,0,1,2" in turn.
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " button to c nfirm the clock.o

4. Kitchen Timer
1) Press " Kitchen Timer " once,  " ENTER TIME " will blink in the  display.
2) Press the number keys and enter the timer time. (The maximum cooking time is 99

minutes and 99 seconds)
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to confirm setting. The kitchen time will start counting down.

5. Time Cook
1) In waiting state, press the number keys to set the cooking time. (The maximum cooking

time time  is 99 minutes and 99 seconds)
2) Press " Power Level " repeatedly to adjust the power level. The default power is PL-HI.
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to start microwave cooking.

6. Multi-stage Cooking
Two stages can be maximumly set. If one stages is defrosting, it will be put in the first stage. 
Example: if you want to defrost 2.0lbs meat , then to cook with 80% microwave power for  
7 minutes. The steps are as follows:

9 USE AND CARE GUIDE- ENGLISH
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1) Press "0", "7", "0", "0" , the screen will display "07:00";
2) Press " Power Level " thrice to choose 80% power, and screen will display"PL-80";
3) Press " Defrost " once, the screen will display "MEAT".
4) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to confirm the  function. The screen will display "ENTER WEIGHT".
5) Press "2", "0" , the screen will display "2.0";
6) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to start cooking.

7. Speedy Cooking
1) In waiting state, instant cooking at 100% power level can be started by select a cooking time

from 1 to 9 minutes by pressing number pads1 to 9.
2) In waiting state, instant cooking at 100% power level with 30 seconds' cooking time can be

started by pressing " Start/+30 Sec ". Each press on the same button will increase cooking time
by 30 seconds. The maximum cooking time is 99 minutes and 99 seconds.

8. Popcorn
1) Press " Popcorn " repeatedly, the screen will display "3.2", "1.75" Oz in order.

For example, press " Popcorn " once , "3.2" appears in the screen.
2) Press" Start/+30 Sec " to cook.

9. Auto Defrost
1) Press " Defrost " once, the screen will display "MEAT".
2) Press " Defrost " repeatedly to choose the desired  function. And "MEAT", "POULTRY" ,

"FISH" or "BREAD" will display in turn .
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to confirm the  function. The screen will display "ENTER WEIGHT".
4) Press the number keys to set the weight of the food.
5) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to start defrosting.

Auto Defrost programs

Press button Food Weight range
1 Meat 0.1 - 6.0 lbs
2 Poultry 0.1 - 6.0 lbs
3 Fish 0.1 - 6.0 lbs
4 Bread 0.1 - 6.0 lbs

10. Sensor Reheat
1) Press " Sensor Reheat " once, the screen will display "BEVERAGE  
2) Press " Sensor Reheat " repeatedly until the menu you wish appears in the display.
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to confirm the menu you need.
4) Press number keys to choose the weight of the food.

"
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5) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to start sensor  mode. The appliance starts sensing.reheat

Sensor Reheat programs

Program no. Menu Quantity
1 Beverage 1 - 3 cups
2 Dinner Plate 1 plate
3 Pizza 1 - 4 slices
4 Soup/Sauce 1 - 3 cups
5 Casserole/Lasagna 10.5 oz

11. Sensor Cook
1) Press " Sensor Cook " once, the screen will display "POTATO".
2) Press " Sensor Cook " repeatedly until the menu you wish appears in the display.
3) Press " Start/+30 Sec " to start sensor cook mode. The appliance starts sensing.

The microwave is operating during sensing. When sensing is complete, beeps will sound
and the calculated cook time will start to count down.

Note: Do not open the door during the sensing process, or the program will be cancelled.

Sensor Cook programs

Program no. Menu Quantity
1 Potato 1-4 potatoes
2 Fresh Vegetable 6/16 oz
3 Frozen Vegetable 8/16 oz
4 Frozen Dinner 10/20 oz 
5 Rice 1-2 cups
6 Frozen Breakfast 8-12 oz
7 Meat 9-19 oz

12. Operating the Ventilation Fan
1) Press " Vent  HI-LO-OFF" once to start ventilation fan, the screen will display "HIGH". The

oven will return to waiting state after 2 seconds.
2) Press " Vent HI-LO-OFF " twice, the screen will  display "LOW" . The oven will return to

waiting state after 2 seconds.
3) Press "  Vent HI-LO-OFF " three times to turn off the  ventilation fan, the screen will display

"OFF". The oven will return to waiting state  after 2 seconds.
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13. Turning the Light on/off
The appliance is equipped with a cooking surface light, to light the surface
underneath the appliance. With the" Light HI-LO-OFF" button you can set two brightness levels.

Display Brightness
HI High
LO Low

OFF Off

14. Turning the turntable on / off
For best cooking results, leave the turntable on. It can be turned off for large dishes. To 
turn the turntable off, press " Turntable ON/OFF" once.
The screen will display "OFF" for 2 seconds. Press " Turntable ON/OFF " again to turn the 
turntable on. The screen will display " ON " for 2 seconds.

15. Inquiring Function
1) If clock has been set, during cooking state, press " Clock" to check the current time. The

current time will display for 2 seconds.
2) In cooking state, press " Power Level " to check the power level. The current power will

be displayed for 2 seconds.
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MAINTENANCE
Troubleshooting
Check your problem by using the chart below and try the solutions for each problem. If the 
microwave oven still does not work properly, contact the nearest authorized service center.

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDY

Oven will not start

a. Electrical cord for oven is
not plugged in.

b. Door is open.
c. Wrong operation is set.

a. Plug into the outlet.
b. Close the door and try

again.
c. Check instructions.

Arcing or sparking

a. Materials to be avoided in
microwave oven were used.

b. The oven is operated when
empty.

c. Spilled food remains in the
cavity.

a. Use microwave-safe
cookware only.

b. Do not operate with oven
empty.

c. Clean cavity with wet towel.

Unevenly cooked 
foods

a. Materials to be avoided in
microwave oven were used.

b. Food is not defrosted
completely.

c. Cooking time, power level is
not suitable.

d. Food is not turned or
stirred.

a. Use microwave-safe
cookware only.

b. Completely defrost food.
c. Use correct cooking time,

power level.
d. Turn or stir food.

Overcooked foods Cooking time, power level is 
not suitable.

Use correct cooking time, 
power level.

Undercooked foods

a. Materials to be avoided in
microwave oven were used.

b. Food is not defrosted
completely.

c. Oven ventilation ports are
restricted.

d. Cooking time, power level
is not suitable.

a. Use microwave-safe
cookware only.

b. Completely defrost food
c. Check to see that oven

venti-lation ports are not
restricted.

d. Use correct cooking time,
power level.

Improper defrosting

a. Materials to be avoided in
microwave oven were used.

b. Cooking time, power level
is not suitable.

c. Food is not turned or stirred.

a. Use microwave-safe
cookware only.

b. Use correct cooking time,
power level.

c. Turn or stir food.
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�is warranty does not cover any costs related to the products including but not limited to:

Normal maintenance service required for the products.

n addition, this warranty does not apply to the following items:
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

Commercial use of the products or use otherwise inconsistent with its intended purpose.
�e function of part or the complete assembly has been modi�ed or repaired by unauthorized person.

To qualify for warranty service you must: (a) notify us at the address and telephone number, stated below within 2 days of
discovery of the defect; (b) provide the model number and serial number; and (c) describe the nature of any defect in the product or part.
At the time of requesting for service, you must present evidence of your proof of purchase and proof of the original purchase date. 
If we determine that the warranty exclusions listed above apply or if you fail to provide the necessary documentation to obtain 
service, customer will be responsible for all shipping, travel, labor, and other costs related to the service.

For warranty services or repair, please contact the dealer from whom you purchased the product, or the address shown below.

North America Range Hoods Inc.
Canada: 1361 Huntingwood Drive, Unit 16, Scarborough, ON M1S 3J1

USA: 64 Salem Street, Medford,  MA 02155
Tel: 1-888-293-5662 or (416) 293-0933 Fax (416) 293-4793

Email: Info@CycloneRangeHoods.com
Website: www.CycloneRangeHoods.com



Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser 
votre four

à micro-ondes et conservez-les soigneusement.

Si vous suivez ces instructions, votre four vous offrira

plusieurs années de bons services.

CONSERVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT 
CES INSTRUCTIONS

Fouràmicro-ondes

GUIDE D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN
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PRECAUTIONS POUR EVITER 
L'EXPOSITION POSSIBLE 
A L'ENERGIE MICROONDE 
EXCESSIVE :

(a) N’ sayez pas d’utiliser ce four avec la porte ouverte puisque l’opération à porte ouverte peut
entraîner une exposition nocive pour l’énergie des micro-ondes. Il est important de ne pas

(b) Ne pas placer un objet entre la face avant et la porte, ou laisser de la saleté ou des résidus de 
nettoyage s'accumuler sur les surfaces du joint.

(c) N’utilisez pas le four s’il est endommagé. Il est particulièrement important que la porte du four se 

Le four ne doit pas être réglé ou réparé par quelqu’un qui n’est pas un personnel de
dépannage quali�é.  

ferme correctement et qu’il n’y ait aucun dommage aux:
(1) PORTE (courbée).
(2) CHARNIÈRES ET LOQUETS (cassés ou desserrés).
(3) JOINTS DE PORTE ET SURFACES D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ.

(d)

Modèle : CM24M365BB

Tension nominale : 120V~60Hz

Puissance d’entrée nominale (micro-ondes) : 1500W

Puissance de sortie nominale (micro-ondes) : 1000W

Capacité du four : 1.4CU.FT  
Diamètre du plateau : 13-1/2” (34.5 cm)

Dimensions extérieures : 23-7/8 “ x 16-3/16 “ x 17” (60.6 cm x 41.1 cm x 43.2 cm)

Poids net : 57.3 lbs (26 kg)



ONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
ATTENTION

ors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent être respectées, 
notamment les suivantes. - Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, d’électrocution, d’incendie, de blessures ou 
d’exposition à une énergie micro-ondes excessive.
1. ez tout es les instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil.
2. Lisez et suivez les spéci�cités :« PRÉCAUTIONS POUR ÉVITER L'EXPOSITION POSSIBLE À 

L'ÉNERGIE MICROONDE EXCESSIVE » à la page 1.
3. Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre. Branchez l’appareil uniquement à une prise correctement mise à la 

terre. Voir  «INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE» à la page 8.
4. Installez ou placez ce four uniquement conformément aux instructions d’installation fournies.
5. Comme pour tout appareil, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’il est utilisé par des enfants.
6. Lors du nettoyage des surfaces de la porte et du four qui advient en même temps à la fermeture de la 

porte, utilisez uniquement des savons ou détergents doux non abrasifs appliqués avec une éponge ou 
un chi�on doux. \

7. Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chaudes.
8. Les liquides, tels que l’eau, du café ou du thé, peuvent surchau�er au-delà du point d’ébullition sans 

avoir l’air de bouillir. Un bouillonnement ou une ébullition visible lorsque le récipient est retiré du four 
à microondes n’apparaît pas toujours. CELA POURRAIT EN RÉSULTER DES LIQUIDES TRÈS 
CHAUDS QUI DEVIENNENT SOUDAINEMENT EN ÉBULLITION LORSQUE LE RÉCIPIENT 
EST PERTURBÉ OU UN USTENSILE EST INSÉRÉ DANS LE LIQUIDE. Pour réduire le risque de 
blessures aux personnes :
1). Ne surchau�ez pas le liquide.
2). Remuez le liquide avant et à mi-cuisson.
3). N’utilisez pas de récipients à parois droites à col étroit.
4). Après chau�age, laissez le récipient reposer dans le four à microondes pendant un court instant 

avant de retirer le récipient.
5). Soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous insérez une cuillère ou un autre ustensile dans le 

récipient.
9. Cet appareil ne doit être entretenu que par du personnel quali�é. Contactez le centre de service agréé 

le plus proche pour examen, réparation ou réglage.
10. Nettoyez fréquemment la hotte de ventilation - Ne laissez pas la graisse s’accumuler sur la hotte ou le 

�ltre.
11. Lorsque des aliments s’en�amment sous la hotte, allumez le ventila-teur.
12. Pour réduire le risque d’incendie dans la cavité du four :

1). Ne faites pas trop cuire les aliments. Surveillez attentivement l’appareil si vous avez placé un objet 
en papier, plastique ou autre matériau combustible dans la cavité pour faciliter la cuisson.

2). Retirez les attaches métalliques des sacs en papier ou en plastique avant de les placer dans le four à 
microondes.

3). Si des matériaux à l’intérieur du four à microondes s’en�amment, gardez la porte fermée, éteignez 
le four et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation ou coupez l’alimentation au niveau du fusible ou du 
panneau de disjoncteur.

4). N’utilisez pas la cavité à des �ns de rangement. Ne laissez pas de produits en papier, d’ustensiles de 
cuisine ou de nourriture dans la cavité lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée.
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13. Faites attention lors du nettoyage du �ltre de la hotte. Les agents de nettoy-age corrosifs, tels que la 
soude, peuvent endommag-er le �ltre.

14. Il peut être utilisé avec des ustensiles de cuisson au gaz et électriques.
15. Certains produits tels que les œufs entiers et les récipients scellés — par exemple bocaux en verre 

fermés — peuvent explos-er et ne doivent pas être chau�és dans un four à microondes.
16. N’utilisez pas ce four si le cordon ou la �che est endommagé, s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il 

est endommagé ou s’il est tombé.
17. Ne plongez pas le cordon ou la �che dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
18. N’utilisez cet appareil que pour les utilisations prévues décrites dans ce manuel. N’utilisez pas de 

produits chimiques ou de vapeurs corrosifs dans cet appareil. Ce four à microondes est spécialement 
conçu pour chau�er, cuire ou sécher des aliments. Il n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation industrielle 
ou en laboratoire.

19. Ne rangez pas cet appareil à l’extérieur. N’utilisez pas ce four près de l’eau, par exemple près d’un évier 
de cuisine, dans un sous-sol humide, près d’une piscine ou dans des endroits similaires.

20. Ne couvrez ni ne bloquez les ouvertures de l’appareil.
21. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord d’une table de travail ou d’un comptoir.

CONSERVER LE PRÉSENTE MANUEL 
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NSTRUCTIONS DE LA MISE À LA 
TERRE 

t appareil doit être mis à la terre. En cas d’un court-circuit électrique, la mise à la terre réduit 
le risque de décharge électrique en permettant au courant électrique de s’échapper par ce �l. Le 
cordon fourni avec cet appareil est équipé d’un �l de mise à la terre et d’une �che de mise à la 
terre. La �che doit être branchée dans une prise correctement installée et mise à la terre.

ATTENTION  U
entraîner un risque d’électrocution.
Consultez un électricien ou un technicien quali�é si les instructions de mise à la terre ne sont pas 
complètement comprises, ou si vous n’êtes pas sûr que l’appareil est correctement mis à la terre. Si 
vous devez utiliser une rallonge, utilisez uniquement une rallonge à 3 �ls de mise à la terre dotée 
d’une �che de mise à la terre à 3 broches et d’une prise à 3 fentes qui acceptera la �che de 
l’appareil. La capacité électrique de la rallonge doit être égale ou supérieure à la puissance 
électrique de l’appareil.

DANGER! Danger d'électrocution:
Toucher des composants internes peut causer de graves blessures corporelles ou le décès. 
Ne pas démonter cet appareil.

ATTENTION  Danger d'électrocution:
La mauvaise utilisation de la terre peut entrainer une électrocution. Ne pas brancher à une  
prise de courant tant que l'appareil n'est pas installé correctement et mis à la terre.
1. Le �l d'alimentation est court pour réduire le risque de le coincer ou de trébucher dessus s'il 

est plus long.
2. Des jeux de cordons plus longs ou des rallonges sont disponibles et peuvent être utilisés si

un soin particulier est apporté à leur utilisation. 
3. Si vous utilisez un long cordon ou une rallonge :

1) La capacité électrique du �l ou de la rallonge doit être au moins aussi grande que
la capacité de l'appareil.

2)
3) Un long �l d’alimentation doit être mis de façon à ne pas dépasser du comptoir

La rallonge doit être à 3 �ls avec une mise à la terre. 

ou de la table d’où il peut être tiré par des enfants ou faire trébucher.

NTERFÉRENCE RADIO
1.  fonctionnement fonctionnement du four à microondes peut provoquer des interférences

avec votre radio, télévision ou équipement similaire.
2. Lorsqu’il y a des interférences, elles peuvent être réduites ou éliminées en prenant les

mesures suivantes :
1) Nettoyez la porte et la surface d’étanchéité du four.
2) Réorientez l’antenne de réception de la radio ou du téléviseur.
3) Déplacez le four à microondes par rapport au récepteur.
4) Éloignez le four à microondes du récepteur.

Branchez le four à microondes dans une autre prise de sorte qu’il se trouve avec le 
récepteur sur des circuits de dérivation di�érents.

5)
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STENSILES
Les ustensiles hermétiquement fermés peuvent exploser. Les récipients fermés doivent être 
ouverts et les sachets en plastique doivent être percés avant la cuisson.
Voir les instructions « Matériaux pouvant être utilisés dans un four à micro-ondes » ou 
«Matériaux ne pouvant pas être utilisés dans un four à microonde». Certains ustensiles non 
métalliques ne sont pas sûrs pour être utilisés pour le microonde. En cas de doute,
vous pouvez tester l'ustensile en question en procédant de la façon suivante.
Test d’un ustensile :
1. Remplir un conteneur à microonde avec 250 ml d'eau froide et y déposer l'ustensile.
2.
3. Toucher doucement l'ustensile. Si l’ustensile vide est chaud,ne pas l’utiliser pour la 

Cuisson à puissance maximale pendant 1 minute

cuisson au microonde.
4. Ne dépassez pas 1 minute de cuisson.

Matières à utiliser dans un four à micro-ondes
Ustensiles Remarques

Plat à brunir

Respectez les consignes du fabricant*. Le fond du plat doit se 
trouver à 3/16 po (5 mm) au minimum au-dessus du plateau 
tournant. Une utilisation incorrecte risque de briser le plateau 
tournant.

Vaisselle
Exclusivement si compatible au four à micro-ondes. Respectez 

ébréché.

Bocaux en verre

Retirez toujours leur couvercle. Utilisez-les uniquement pour 

plupart des bocaux en verre ne résistent pas à des températures 
élevées et peuvent se briser.

Ustensiles en verre
Uniquement les récipients en verre thermorésistant conçus 

Sachets de cuisson au four
Respectez les consignes du fabricant. Ne les fermez pas avec une 
attache métallique. Faites quelques incisions pour que la vapeur 
puisse s’échapper.

Assiettes et verres en papier laissez pas le four sans surveillance pendant la cuisson.

Cet appareil est conforme à l’
article 18 de la réglementation FCC.

MISES EN GARDE  Danger de blessure corporelle:

REMARQUE  LA CAVITÉ DOIT ÊTRE MAINTENUE PROPRE 
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Plastique

Pour four à micro-ondes seulement. Respectez les consignes 
du fabricant. Ces ustensiles doivent comporter la mention « 
Va au four à micro-ondes ». Certains récipients en plastique 
ramollissent quand les aliments qu’ils contiennent deviennent 
chauds. Incisez, percez ou ouvrez partiellement les sachets de 
cuisson et les sachets en plastique hermétiquement fermés 
conformément aux consignes inscrites sur leur emballage.

Film plastique
Pour four à micro-ondes seulement. Pour recouvrir les aliments 
pendant la cuisson afin qu’ils ne se dessèchent pas. Veillez à ce 
que le film plastique ne touche pas les aliments.

Thermomètres
Pour four à micro-ondes seulement (thermomètres pour viandes 
et confiseries).

Papier paraffiné Pour recouvrir les aliments afin d’éviter les projections et pour 
qu’ils ne se dessèchent pas.

Matières à éviter dans un four à micro-ondes

Ustensiles Remarques

Plateau en aluminium Peut provoquer des étincelles. Placez les aliments dans un 
récipient compatible avec les four à micro-ondes.

Brique alimentaire 
avec poignée métallique

Peut provoquer des étincelles. Placez les aliments dans un 
récipient compatible avec un four à micro-ondes.

Ustensiles métalliques 
ou à décorations métalliques

Le métal bloque l’énergie des micro-ondes, ce qui empêche 
la cuisson des aliments. Les décorations métalliques peuvent 
provoquer des étincelles.

Attaches avec fil métallique Peuvent provoquer des étincelles et des flammes dans le four.

Sachets en papier Peuvent provoquer des flammes dans le four.

Mousse en plastique
La mousse en plastique peut fondre ou contaminer les liquides 
présents dans le four si elle est exposée à des températures 
élevées.

Bois Le bois sèche quand il est utilisé dans un four à micro-ondes et 
peut se fissurer ou se fendre.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE VOTRE 
FOUR À MICRO-ONDES

d

Vue avant

Vue du bas

G Plateau tournant en verre
H Grille supérieure
I Cordon d’alimentation
J Éclairage de surface
K Filtres à graisse

A Porte
B Fenêtre
C Système de verrouillage
D Panneau de commande
E Anneau du plateau tournant
F Coupleur de plateau tournant
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PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

1 3 4

87 10

2

6

5

14 13

1211

9

Sensor
Cook

Sensor
Reheat

Defrost

Popcorn

Turntable
On/Off

Light
Hi-Lo-Off

Power
Level

Vent

Kitchen

Hi-Lo-Off

Timer

Clock

Cancel
hold 3 sec

Start
add 30 sec

1) Capteur
2) Maïs soufflé
3) Capteur de réchauffage
4) Niveau de puissance
5) Minuterie de cuisine
6) Décongélation
7) Plateau tournant MARCHE/ARRÊT
8) Éclairage ÉLEVÉE/ FAIBLE/ARRÊT
9) Ventilation ÉLEVÉE/ FAIBLE/ARRÊT
10) Horloge
11) Touches numériques
12) Arrêt/Annulation
13) Départ/Ajout de 30 sec.
14) Écran d’affichage
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Fonctionnement

1. Niveau de puissance
Ce four offre 10 niveaux de puissance.

Niveau 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Puissance 100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10%
Affichage PL-HI PL-90 PL-80 PL-70 PL-60 PL-50 PL-40 PL-30 PL-20 PL-10

2. Mise en marche
Une fois branché, l’afficheur indique « 12:00 PRESS CLOCK ENTER TIME (12 :00 APPUYER 
SUR HORLOGE POUR RÉGLER L’HEURE ». L’alarme sonne une fois. Appuyez sur les touches 
numériques pour régler l’heure ou sur « STOP/Cancel (ARRÊT/ANNULER) » pour quitter 
le mode de réglage de l’horloge. Après 5 minutes sans manipulation, le four repasse au mode 
attente.

3. Horloge
Vous pouvez régler l’horloge en mode de 12 heures.
1) En mode attente, appuyez une fois sur « Clock (Horloge) ». L’écran affiche « 12:00 PRESS

CLOCK ENTER TIME (12 :00 APPUYER SUR HORLOGE POUR RÉGLER L’HEURE ».
2) Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour régler l’heure. Par exemple, pour entrer 10:12,

appuyez successivement sur « 1,0,1,2 ».
3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 sec) » pour confirmer.

4. Minuterie de cuisine
1) Appuyez une fois sur « Kitchen Timer (Minuterie de cuisine) » l’indication « ENTER TIME

(ENTRER HEURE) » clignotera à l’écran.
2) Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour régler l’heure de la minuterie. (Le temps de

cuisson maximal est de 99 minutes et 99 secondes).
3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 sec) » pour confirmer. Le décompte

commence.

5. Temps de cuisson
1) En mode attente, appuyez sur les touches numériques pour régler l’heure du temps de

cuisson. (Le temps de cuisson maximal est de 99 minutes et 99 secondes)
2) Appuyez continuellement sur « Power Level (Niveau de puissance) » pour régler le niveau de

puissance. La puissance par défaut est PL-HI.
3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 sec) » pour démarrer la cuisson microondes.
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6. Cuisson à plusieurs étapes
Il est possible de régler un maximum de deux étapes de cuisson. Si l’une des étapes est le mode 
dégivrage, cette étape passe en premier.
Exemple : Vous voulez décongeler 2 lb (907 g) de viande et la faire cuire pendant 7 minutes
 à 80 % de puissance :
1) Appuyez sur « 0 », « 7 », « 0 », « 0 » ; l’indication « 07 :00 » s’affiche à l’écran.
2) Appuyez trois fois sur « Power Level (Niveau de puissance) » pour sélectionner 80 % de

puissance. L’écran affiche « PL-80 ».
3) Appuyez une fois sur « Defrost (Décongélation) ». L’indication MEAT (VIANDE) s’affiche à

l’écran.
4) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 secondes) » pour confirmer la fonction

sélectionnée. L’indication « ENTER WEIGHT (ENTRER POIDS) » s’affiche à l’écran.
5) Appuyez sur « 2 », « 0 » ; l’indication « 2,0 » s’affiche à l’écran.
6) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 secondes) » pour démarrer le processus de

cuisson.

7. Cuisson rapide
1) En mode attente, vous pouvez mettre en marche la cuisson instantanée au niveau de

puissance 100 % en sélectionnant le temps de cuisson de 1 à 99 minutes et en appuyant sur
les touches 1 à 9.

2) En mode attente, vous pouvez mettre en marche la cuisson au niveau de puissance 100 %
avec un temps de cuisson de 30 secondes en appuyant sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de
30 sec) ». Chaque pression de la touche augmente le temps de cuisson de 30 secondes. Le
temps de cuisson maximal est de 99 minutes et 99 secondes.

8. Maïs soufflé
1) Appuyez plusieurs fois sur « Popcorn (Maïs soufflé) ». L’écran indique « 3,2 »,

« 1,75 » onces (respectivement 90 g et 49 g). Par exemple, si vous appuyez une fois sur «
Popcorn (Maïs soufflé) » l’indication « 3,2 » (90 g) s’affiche à l’écran.

2) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30sec) » pour démarrer la cuisson.

9. Décongélation automatique
1) Appuyez une fois sur « Defrost (Décongélation) ». L’indication MEAT (VIANDE) s’affiche à

l’écran.
2) Appuyez plusieurs fois sur « Defrost (Décongélation) ». Pour sélectionner la fonction désirée.

Les indications MEAT (VIANDE), POULTRY (VOLAILLE), FISH(POISSON) ou BREAD
(PAIN) s’affichent à l’écran.

3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 secondes) » pour confirmer la fonction
sélectionnée. L’indication « ENTER WEIGHT (ENTRER POIDS) » s’affiche à l’écran.

4) Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour sélectionner le poids de l’aliment.
5) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30 secondes) pour démarrer le processus de

décongélation .
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Programmes de décongélation automatique

Touche Aliment Poids
1 Viande 0,1 – 6,0 lb (45 g – 2,72 kg)
2 Volaille 0,1 – 6,0 lb (45 g – 2,72 kg)
3 Poisson 0,1 – 6,0 lb (45 g – 2,72 kg)
4 Pain 0,1 – 6,0 lb (45 g – 2,72 kg)

10. Réchauffage par capteur
1) Appuyez une fois sur « Sensor Reheat (Capteur de réchauffage) ». L’indication « BEVERAGE

(Boisson) » s’affiche à l’écran.
2) Appuyez plusieurs fois sur « Sensor Reheat (Capteur de réchauffage) » jusqu’à ce que le menu

désiré s’affiche à l’écran.
3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30sec) » pour confirmer le menu désiré.
4) Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour sélectionner le poids de l’aliment.
5) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30sec) » pour démarrer le mode de cuisson

par capteur. 

Programme de capteur de réchauffage

Programme Menu Quantité
1 Boissons 1 à 3 tasses
2 Assiette à dîner 1 assiette
3 Pizza 1 à 4 tranches
4 Soupe/Sauce 1 à 3 tasses
5 Casserole/Lasagne 10,5 oz

11. Cuisson par capteur
1) Appuyez une fois sur « Sensor Cook (Capteur) ». L’indication « POTATO (Patate) » 

s’affiche à l’écran.
2) Appuyez plusieurs fois sur « Sensor Cook (Capteur) » jusqu’à ce que le menu désiré s’affiche à l’écran.
3) Appuyez sur « Start/+30 Sec (Départ/Ajout de 30sec) » pour démarrer le mode de cuisson

par capteur. L’appareil commence la détection et fonctionne pendant le processus de
détection. À la fin de la détection, l’appareil émet un signal sonore et entame le décompte du
temps de cuisson calculé.
Remarque : Le programme est annulé si la porte du four est ouverte pendant le processus
de détection.
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Programmes de cuisson par capteur

Programme Menu Quantité
1 Patate 1 - 4 patates

2 Légume frais 6 / 16 oz
(170 g / 453 g)

3 Légume congelé 8 /16 oz
(226 g / 453 g)

4 Repas congelé 10 / 20 oz
(283 g / 566 g)

5 Riz 1 - 2 tasses
(115 g – 230 g)

6 Petit-déjeuner congelé 8 - 12 oz
(226 g - 340 g)

7 Viande 9 - 19 oz
(255 g - 538 g)

12. Fonctionnement du ventilateur
1) Appuyez une fois sur « Vent HI-LO-OFF (Ventilation élevée/Faible/Arrêt) » pour mettre

en marche le ventilateur. L’indication « HIGH » s’affiche à l’écran. Le four repasse au mode
attente après 2 secondes.

2) Appuyez deux fois sur « Vent HI-LO-OFF (Ventilation élevée/Faible/Arrêt) » pour mettre en
marche le ventilateur. L’indication « LOW » s’affiche à l’écran. Le four repasse au mode attente
après 2 secondes.

3) Appuyez trois fois sur « Vent HI-LO-OFF (Ventilation élevée/Faible/Arrêt) » pour mettre en
marche le ventilateur. L’indication « OFF » s’affiche à l’écran. Le four repasse au mode attente
après 2 secondes.

13. Allumer ou éteindre l’éclairage
L’appareil est équipé d’un éclairage de surface de cuisson, pour éclairer la surface en dessous de 
l’appareil. Avec la touche Light HI - LO - OFF (ÉLEVÉE/ FAIBLE/ARRÊT), vous pouvez régler 
deux niveaux de luminosité

AFFICHAGE LUMINOSITÉ
HI (HAUTE) High (Haute)
LO(FAIBLE) Low (Faible)

OFF(ÉTEINT) Off (Éteint)
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14. Mise sous tension et hors tension du plateau
tournant
Pour les meilleurs résultats de cuisson, laissez le plateau tournant sous tension. Vous pouvez 
le mettre hors tension pour les plats plus grands. Pour mettre hors tension le plateau tournant, 
appuyez une fois sur Turntable ON/OFF (Plateau tournant MARCHE/ARRÊT). Le symbole 
« OFF » s’affiche pendant 2 secondes. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche Turntable ON/OFF 
(Plateau tournant MARCHE/ARRÊT) pour mettre le plateau tournant à nouveau sous tension. 
Le symbole « ON » s’affiche pendant 2 secondes.

15. Fonction Recherche
1) Si l’horloge a été réglée pendant le mode cuisson, appuyez sur « Clock

(Horloge) » pour vérifier l’heure. L’heure s’affiche pendant 2 secondes.
2) En mode cuisson, appuyez sur « Power Level (Niveau de puissance) » pour vérifier le niveau

de puissance. Le niveau de puissance s’affiche pendant 2 secondes.
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ENTRETIEN
Dépannage
Vérifiez votre problème en utilisant le tableau ci-dessous et essayez les solutions proposées 
pour résoudre le problème. Si le four à micro-ondes ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, 
contactez le centre de réparation agréé le plus près.

SYMPTÔME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION POSSIBLE

Le four ne démarre pas

a. Le cordon électrique du four
n’est pas branché

b. La porte est ouverte.
c. Mauvaise opération est

réglée.

a. Branchez dans la prise.
b. Fermez la porte et réessayez.
c. Vérifiez les instructions.

Arcage ou étincelage

a. Des matières à éviter dans
le four à micro-ondes,
telles que des métaux, sont
utilisées.

b. Le four est activé lorsqu’il
est vide.

c. La nourriture renversée reste 
dans la cavité.

a. Utilisez des ustensiles de
cuisson pour fous à micro-
ondes seulement.

b. Ne pas activer le four quand
il est vide.

c. Nettoyez la cavité avec une
serviette humide.

Aliments cuits
inégalement

a. Des matières à éviter dans
le four à micro-ondes sont
utilisées.

b. La nourriture n’est pas
complètement décongelée.

c. Temps de cuisson et/
ou niveau de puissance
inadéquats.

d. La nourriture n’est pas
retournée ou agitée.

a. Utilisez des ustensiles de
cuisson pour four à micro-
ondes seulement.

b. Décongelez complètement
les aliments.

c. Utilisez le bon temps de
cuisson et/ou le bon niveau
de puissance.

d. Tournez ou remuez les
aliments.

Aliments trop cuits
Temps de cuisson et/ou niveau 
de puissance inadéquats.

Utilisez le bon temps de 
cuisson et/ou le bon niveau de 
puissance.

Aliments peu cuits

a. Des matières à éviter dans
le four à micro-ondes sont
utilisées.

b. La nourriture n’est pas
complètement décongelée

c. Les évents de ventilation du
four sont obstrués.

d. Temps de cuisson et/
ou niveau de puissance
inadéquats

a. Utilisez des ustensiles de
cuisson pour four à micro-
ondes seulement

b. Décongelez complètement
les aliments.

c. Vérifiez que les évents de
ventilation du four ne sont
pas obstrués.

d. Utilisez le bon temps de
cuisson et le bon niveau de
puissance.
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Décongélation
inadéquate

a. Des matières à éviter dans
le four à micro-ondes sont
utilisées.

b. Temps de cuisson et/
ou niveau de puissance
inadéquats.

c. La nourriture n’est pas
retournée ou remuée.

a. Utilisez des ustensiles de
cuisson pour four à micro-
ondes seulement.

b. Utilisez le bon temps de
cuisson et le bon niveau de
puissance.

c. Tournez ou remuez les
aliments.



GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CYCLONE

North America Range Hoods Inc. (ci-après dénommé « la compagnie ») garantit que ses produits ne présenteront aucun défaut de 
fabrication ni de matériaux durant un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat.  Pendant cette période, la société, à son choix, réparera ou 
remplacera gratuitement toute pièce ou tout appareil qui s’avère défectueux. Cette garantie ne peut pas être transférée par l’acheteur 
initial.  Au titre de la présente garantie, la société se réserve le droit d’utiliser des pièces remises à neuf ou des produits équivalents sur le 
plan fonctionnel à des �ns de remplacement ou de réparation. La garantie ne couvre pas les frais de désinstallation, d’installation ou 
d’expédition du produit défectueux.

LA SOCIÉTÉ NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES RÉCLAMATIONS QUANT AU PRIX D’ACHAT D’ORIGINE DES 
PRODUITS NI DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, CONSÉCUTIFS OU PARTICULIERS CAUSÉS, DIRECTEMENT OU 
INDIRECTEMENT, PAR L’UTILISATION OU LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT.
Certaines provinces/états n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ni la restriction des dommages indirects ou consécutifs; par conséquent, les 
restrictions ou exclusions précédentes peuvent ne pas s’appliquer.
La responsabilité des travaux de désinstallation et de réinstallation incombe aux clients.

La garantie ne couvre pas les frais suivants, sans toutefois se limiter à cette liste:

L’entretien courant des produits; )l’usure naturelle du �ni des produits ou l’usure causée par un entretien inadéquat et 
l’utilisation de produits nettoyants corrosifs et abrasifs; ) les pièces ou les produits endommagés pendant le transport ou à la suite d’un 
mauvais usage, d’une négligence ou d’un accident ou dans toute autre circonstance indépendante de la volonté de la société. ) en outre, 
cette garantie n’est pas applicable aux articles suivants:

•

• Dommage ou perte causé par une calamité naturelle, telle qu’une incendie, un tremblement de terre, une inondation, la foudre,
un orage électrique, etc.

• Dommage ou perte résultant d’une utilisation abusive, d’une mauvaise utilisation, de négligence ou du mauvais entretien du produit.
• Dommage ou perte résultant d’une mauvaise manipulation, réparation ou modi�cation du produit.
• Dommage ou perte résultant de sédiments ou d’objets étrangers contenus dans un système d’eau.
• Dommage ou perte résultant d’une mauvaise installation ou d’une installation du produit dans un environnement inadéquat

ou dangereux.
• Actes de Dieu ou des circonstances indépendantes de la société 

La garantie s’annulera automatiquement en cas:
;

D’utilisation commerciale des produits ou de toute utilisation incompatible avec les �ns pour lesquelles ils ont été conçus;

Pour être admissible au service de réparation prévu par la garantie, vous devez : a) nous aviser à l’adresse ou au numéro de
téléphone indiqué ci-dessous dans les 2 jours après avoir constaté une défectuosité; b) fournir le numéro de modèle et le numéro de 
série; c) décrire la nature de la défectuosité du produit ou de la pièce.  Au moment de la demande de service, vous devez produire une 
preuve d’achat et de date d’achat initiale. Si les exclusions précitées s’appliquent à vous ou si vous ne fournissez pas la documentation 
requise, vous assumerez tous les frais d’expédition, de déplacement et de main-d’oeuvre ainsi que les autres frais liés au service de 
réparation.

Pour toute question concernant la garantie et la réparation, veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse suivante.

North America Range Hoods Inc.
Canada: 1361 Huntingwood Drive, Unit 16, Scarborough, ON M1S 3J1

USA: 64 Salem Street, Medford,  MA 02155
Tél: 1-888-293-5662 or (416) 293-0933 Télec (416) 293-4793

Email: Info@CycloneRangeHoods.com
Site Web: www.CycloneRangeHoods.com

PN:16170000A85884
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